COVER SHEET

			9	S.E.C. Registration Number
				1 4 7 8 2
		Company Name		
LIBERTY	FLOU	R M I L L S	, IN	C
	1 2 3 3			
	Dringing Office (A	lo./ Street/Barangay/ City / Town ,	Province)	
LIBERTY	B U I L D		A A R N	N A I Z
AVENUE	L E G A	S P I V I L	L A G E	
M A K A T I	CITY			
Contact Person			Cor	mpany's Telephone Number/s
MA. ELISA G. LE	DESMA			8898677
1 2 3 1		I-ACGR		0 5 2 9
Month Day Of Fiscal Year		FORM TYPE		Month Day Of Annual Meeting
	Se	condary License (if Applicable)		
Department Requiring this Document				Amended Articles
this document	*			
	turi			T-1-14
Number/Section				Total Amount of Borrowings
		# * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
	To be Accompli	shed by SEC Personne	Concerned	
File Number		LCU		
The Number				
		Cashier		
Document I.D.		Casillei		
STAMPS				
STAMES				

Remarks = pls. use black ink for scanning purposes





SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018	
2. SEC Identification Number 14782	
3. BIR Tax Identification No. 128-846-000	
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter: Lib	erty Flour Mills, Inc.
5. Makati City, Philippines Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization	6. (SEC Use Only) Industry Classification Code
7. Liberty Building, 835 A. Arnaiz Avenue, Makati Ci Address of principal office	ty 1200 Postal Code
8. (+632) 8925011	

Issuer's telephone number, including area code

N/A
 Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

	The Board's Governance Responsibilities	COMPLIANT	NON-	COMPLIANT/ ADDITION	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
full and to continue to compatition and	ities			ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EXPLANATION) VERNANCE REPORT	

profitability in a manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the long-term best interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders. Principle 1: The company should be headed by a competent, working board to foster the long-term success of the corporation, and to sustain its competitiveness and

Recommendation 1.1			
1. Board is composed of directors with collective	Compliant	Please refer to the Board's Governance	
working knowledge, experience or expertise that		Responsibilities portion (Pages 2-16) of	
is relevant to the company's industry/sector.		the attached Code of Corporate	
2. Board has an appropriate mix of competence	Compliant	Governance.	
and expertise.			
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions	Compliant	Please refer to the Definitive Information	
individually and collectively to enable them to		Statement of the Company for the specific	
fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond		background of each director.	
to the needs of the organization.			
Recommendation 1.2			
1. Board is composed of a majority of non-	Compliant	Please refer to the Board's Governance	
executive directors.		Responsibilities portion of the attached	
		Code of Corporate Governance.	
	i)	Out of the eleven directors of the	
		company, only four form part of the	
		management team.	
Recommendation 1.3			
	The state of the s		

		.	
Recommendation 1.4	3. Company has relevant annual continuing C training for all directors.	2. Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	 Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.
	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
	Please see page 16 of the attached Code that required and mandates directors to attend at least three hours of seminars.	Please see page 16 of the attached Code that states: "New Directors are oriented through a thorough discussion and meeting on the Company. Basic and vital documents such as but not limited to the Annual Report, disclosures to the PSE and SEC, Code of Corporate Governance of LFM and other documents are given as part of the orientation kit."	Please refer to the Board's Governance Responsibilities portion (page 16) of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. Please also see page 25 of the attached Code which gives the Nomination Committee the function of recommending continuing education/training programs for directors.

		ώ	2.						Ы
		8. Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	 Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary. 	Recommendation 1.5	Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.	Optional: Recommendation 1.4		1. Board has a policy on board diversity.
		Non- Compliant	Compliant	Compliant		Compliant			Compliant
			Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached		Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		The current board, along with the nomination committee, ensures that the knowledge and experience of the director to be admitted will add value to the Company.	The Company ensures that due diligence is conducted before board members are to be elected.
Furthermore, as an added measure the Company also elects an assistant corporate secretary that is not a member of the Board of Directors.	and responsibilities in accordance with the Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines and the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. His performance as a corporate secretary is not in conflict by also serving as director of the Company.	The Corporate Secretary is a member of the Board. The Corporate Secretary fulfills his duties							

ruge.		corporation.
commission and disclosed on the PSE		adequate stature and authority in the
Information Statement filed before the	and and the second seco	President or an equivalent position with
Corporate Governance, and the Definitive	Compliant	2. Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice
Please see the attached Code on	Compliant	1. Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.
		Recommendation 1.6
The Corporate Secretary attended a seminar held by the Center for Global Best Practices, held on November 9, 2018 at the Marriot Hotel. The Company believes that it is for the best interest of the Company if the Board acts on a fully and well informed basis., this being the case timely dissemination of the materials are made before the meetings. In particular, the Corporation ensures that the materials for the board meetings are personally delivered to each director.	Compliant	Optional: Recommendation 1.5 1. Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.
The Corporate Secretary is mandated to attend seminars on Corporate Governance annually.	Compliant	4. Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.

	The compliance officer of the company is Mr. Jose S. Jalandoni. He attended the relevant corporate governance training in 2018.			
	The compliance officer is mandated to attend seminars on corporate governance annually.	Compliant	. Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	4.
Moreover, the Compliance officer is assisted by the legal team in the implementation of the Code on Corporate Governance, disclosures required to be made with the SEC and PSE, among other rules and regulations.				
There is no inconsistency in holding both position in light of the checks and balances put in place by the Company.		Non-Compliant	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	ώ

pronouncements and guidelines should be clearly made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and other stakeholders. Recommendation 2.1 Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles and by-laws, and other legal

カ フ	2.	ļ.	S	2.		i,	70			H
Recommendation 2.3	. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.	. Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	objectives and strategy. Supplement to Recommendation 2.2		approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.	. Board oversees the development, review and	Recommendation 2.2			Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.
	Compliant	Compliant	•	Compliant		Compliant		2		Compliant
	Please refer to page 17 to 19 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to page 2 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	C.		Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached		For the above, please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	The Code of Corporate Governance of the Company highlights the functions and duties that a member of the Board as well as the underlying committees owe to the Company and to its relevant shareholders and stakeholders.	The Directors of the Company are mandated to act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the Company.

V,	
SEC	
C	
For	
3	
- I-A	
CGR	
*	
Upc	
datec	
291	
AA	
20	
01	

2.	<u>;-</u> -	Re		2.	i,	Re	1.
Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company.	Recommendation 2.5		Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Recommendation 2.4	Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.
Compliant	Compliant			Non-Compliant	Compliant		Compliant
Please see page 22 of the Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 21-22, 26 and 27 of the Code on Corporate Governance.				Please see page 25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance provides that the Nomination Committee is tasked with the succession planning of the Directors and Corporate Officers.	a.	Please see page 16 in relation to page 2 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.
5			Furthermore, the company believes that it is a healthy mix of youth and the experienced that gives an organization a dynamic aspect which enables it to have an anchor on its past and history while at the same time giving it the ability to chart its future.	The company believes that age should not be the yardstick for membership in the Board nor serve as an officer of the Company. This being the case as long as a member of the Board or an executive of the company is able to perform to his or her expectations, there will be no barriers to their service.			

the second control of				Г
		Compliant	4. Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	
		Compliant	 Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders. 	
		Compliant	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	
	Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy. 	
	a de la companya del la companya de		Percommandation 7 6	
	Please refer to pages 21-23 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses. 	Sacret (Sacret N
	The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting.	Compliant	 Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. 	
			Optional: Recommendation 2.5	0
	Please see page 22 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration. 	(1)

	LA				11	0	G	'n
 RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions. 	 Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions. 	Recommendation 2.7		databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.	40.00	Optional: Recommendation to 2.6	Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.
Compliant	Compliant				Compliant		Compliant	Compliant
	Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Upon receiving the recommendations of the search team, the Company undertakes due diligence on the qualifications and character of the prospective directors to determine if they are apt for the position.	search team is appointed to make recommendations as to who can serve as prospective directors that fir the predetermined qualifications given to such search teams.	When it comes to the searching for			

Rec	. 2		Rec	2.	,	Sup 1.		'n
Recommendation 2.9	Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Recommendation 2.8	Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.		Supplement to Recommendations 2.7 1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered <i>de minimis</i> or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	group, taking into account their size, structure,	RPT policy encompasses all entities within the
	Compliant	Compliant		Compliant)	Compliant		Compliant
	Please refer to pages 9, and 32-33 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 9, and 32-33 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		

	Recommendation 2.11 1. Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter. commendation 2.11 Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	1. Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place. 2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. 3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter. Recommendation 2.11 1. Board oversees that the company has in places sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management. Ommendation 2.10 Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. Board oversees that the company has in pla sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.
į				
-	Compliant	Compliant		
1011	lant	iant	iant iant	iant iant
	Diease rafer to Darge 26 and 10 20 of the	Please refer to pages 22-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 22-24 and 28-34 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. Please refer to pages 22-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 22-24 and 37-38 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. Please refer to pages 22-24 and 28-34 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. Please refer to pages 22-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.
ī	<u> </u>	า	<u>ה</u>	te of

SEC Form
ö
П
O.
3
٠
1
I-ACGR *
5
0
N
*
C
Q
0
te
Jpdated 2
N
29MAY2019
≤
Þ
~
S
1
Θ

	- 1 (v) (0	1 A		ω	2.	H
	Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.	Ontional: Principle 2	Additional Recommendation to Principle 2 1. Board has a clear insider trading policy.		Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.
Compliant	Compliant		Compliant		Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		The Company adopts the rules provided in the Securities and Regulation Code along with its Implementing Rules and Regulations.	http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.h	Please refer to the Company website through the following URL:	http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.h tml	Please refer to the Company website through the following URL:

Recommendation 3.1 responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter. risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit,

·ω	2.	1. Re	H
All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.		commendation 3.2 Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.
Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to page 16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. For the qualifications of each member of the Audit Committee, please see the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report.	The Audit Committee of the Company is composed of two independent directors and one non-executive board member. For the members of the Audit Committee, please see the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report.	Please refer to pages 23-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 22-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. The current committees of the Board are the (1) Executive Committee; (2) Audit Committee; (3) Nomination Committee; (4) Remuneration Committee; and (5) Risk Oversight Committee.

		The state of the s	r			
Optional: Recommendation 3.2 1. Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	2. Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	Supplement to Recommendation 3.2 1. Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.				4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.
Compliant	Compliant	Compliant		120		Non-Compliant
The Audit Committee meets at least once a quarter for the preparation of the quarterly reports and a quarterly year-to-date performance evaluation.	The Audit committee meets with the external audit team on a quarterly basis and as the need arises.	Please refer to pages 23-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.				
			This gives an unparalleled view on how Directors and Officers should be compensated based on the performance of the Company.	Furthermore, the Company saw fit that the Chairperson in the determination of the compensation of Directors and Officers is at the same time the person who is tasked with knowledge of the Companies financial standing.	The Members of the aforementioned committees are not the same, and hence there are ample checks and balances in place in order to provide the necessary and desirable check and balances.	The Chairman of the Audit Committee also chairs the Compensation and Remuneration Committee.

2.			1.	2.
Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.			1. Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.
Non- Compliant			Non-Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to pages 22-23 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance. For the members of this Committee, please see the Definitive Information Statement and the Management Report.			Under the Code of Corporate Governance, it is the Nomination Committee that is tasked with overseeing the implementation of the Corporate Governance Framework.	Please see page 24 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.
As mentioned above, the Corporate Governance functions of the Company are not placed in a separate Corporate Governance Committee, rather these functions are folded into the Nominations Committee which is in turn aided by the Compliance Officer.	Furthermore, the implementation of the good corporate governance is also a task and function that is the duty of the Compliance Officer.	This being the case, the function of the Nomination Committee is not only to ensure that qualified individuals selected to key position, rather it includes ensuring that good practices that the company should follow are indeed stayed true to course.	The company it that it is the functions of a committee that matter, and not the names designated to such committee. This being the case, the Board decided that it was in the best interest of the company that the functions of the Nomination Committee include that of what should be long to a corporate governance committee.	

			Recommendation 3.5
	Please refer to pages 21, 26, and 28-30 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.
	Please refer to pages 21, 26, and 28-30 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.
	Please refer to pages 21, 26, and 28-30 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.
	Please refer to pages 21, 26, and 28-30 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.
			Recommendation 3.4
	The Committee ensures that it meets at least twice a year, and at such meetings it makes it a point to discuss matters relating to the Corporate Governance of the Company.	Compliant	1. Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.
	Statement and Management Report.		Ostional Boommandation 2.2
As stated earlier, the committee tasked with the Corporate Governance of the Company is the Nominations Committee. The Chairman of the Nominations Committee is an Independent Director.		Non-Compliant	3. Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.

				————			
1-1	Pri		ώ	2.	i,	2.	i,
The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business. Recommendation 4.1		Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	 RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman. Recommendation 3.6 	Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.
Compliant	the directors shou with the corporation		Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to the By-Laws. Furthermore, Section 5 of Republic Act 11232, has provided for the matter suggested by this Recommendation.	ld devote the time and attention necessary to on's business.	http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.h	Please refer to the Company website through the following URL:	Please refer to pages 22 to 26 and pages 28 to 33 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 22-26 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please Refer to pages 18-20 of the Attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please Refer to pages 18-20 of the Attached Code of Corporate Governance.
	properly and effectively perform their duties and						

SEC F
0
Form
1
I-ACGR
*
5
Jpdated
29MAY2019
12019

	The board meets at least 12 times a year.	Compliant	Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	
	The Board of Directors meet every last Wednesday of the month. This is in accordance with the By-Laws of the Company.	Compliant	Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year	A CONTRACTOR
		Complaint	 Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group. 	S 18 30 EX
			Optional: Principle 4	
	The Directors fully disclose to the Board the directorship position that they were offered the nature of the business of the offering corporation, and an analysis if this would lead to a possible conflict of interest.	Compliant	 The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company. 	<u></u>
£			Recommendation 4.3	201
			proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.	
			ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's	
	attached Code of Corporate Governance.			
	Please refer to pages 14 and 16 of the	Compliant	1. Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a	1
			Recommendation 4.2	æ
	Please refer to pages 20-21 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant		ω
	ed Code of Corporate Governan	Compilation	Board and Committee meetings.	
	Please refer to pages 20-21 of the	Compliant	The directors review meeting materials for all	ر

4. Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	Non-Compliant	The By-Laws of the Company provide that In the act a majority of the Board is required to attendant constitute a quorum and the majority of least 2/3. the quorum is necessary to decide on matters.	In the actual meeting of the Board, the actual attendance of the Bard Members comprises at least 2/3.
Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs	objective and indep	pendent judgment on all corporate affairs	
Recommendation 5.1	2		
 The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the 	Non-Compliant	Please Refer to the Securities Regulation Code.	The Company currently has two independent directors, which constitutes at least 20% of the
board, whichever is higher.			board size.
Recommendation 5.2			
 The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications 	Compliant	Please refer to page 16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	
to hold the positions.			

ŧ	I	7
F	Т	7
1)
	Ţ	1
5	4	
:	3	į
	5	
	2	*
i	3	5
i	3	í
	7	J
		×
(1111	5
1	ă	,
1	7	7
i		Ĺ
1	1	200
	ζ	?
	5	>
	-	<
Į	1	٥
	C	ڊ
1		\vec{a}

Supplement to Recommendation 5.2

Company has no shareholder agreements, by-

Compliant

Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached

Code of Corporate Governance.

Independence executed

by the

Independent Directors, which is attached to the Definitive Information Statement.

Please also refer to the Certificate of

Recommendation 5.3

independently.

laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote

20	2.	Ь	æ		3		2.		H
Recommendation 5.5	The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	. The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	Recommendation 5.4	independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	In the instance that the company retains an		The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.		The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).
	Compliant	Non-Compliant			Compliant		Compliant		Compliant
	Please refer to page 11 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	The Chairman and CEO of the Company is William Carlos Uy.		Code of Corporate Governance. Furthermore, the 2021 reckoning date has not yet been reached.	Please refer to page 11 of the attached	Furthermore, the 2021 reckoning date has not yet been reached.	Please refer to Securities Exchange Commission Memorandum Circular 04-2017.	Please also refer to the Certificate of Independence executed by the Independent Directors, which is attached to the Definitive Information Statement.	Please refer to the Organizational Disclosure of the 2018 Stockholder's Meeting made available at the PSE Edge.
		The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and CEO are not inconsistent, and the duties and responsibilities of both the Chairmanship and CEO are carried out faithfully and duitifully by Mr. William Carlos Uy.							

2.		Pri	2.	i,	Re 5.	4.
The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	Principle 7: Members of the Board are duty-bound to apply high ethical standards, taking into account the interests of all stakeholders Recommendation 7.1	The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator. Recommendation 6.2	Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance.
Compliant	Compliant	apply high ethical st	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
An updated copy is disseminated to the Board. Furthermore, the submission of this report and the Manual of Corporate Governance is discussed in the Board meeting immediately preceding the deadline for the submission of this report.	Please refer to pages 17-18 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	andards, taking into account the interests of a		Please refer to pages 15-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		
		all stakeholders.				

11
attached
4
Principle 8: The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory
27 of attached Code
attached Code on Corporate Governance.
of the
Manual of Corporate Governance 201 7.pdf
following link:
Annual
is made

S			- 101_	2.				<u>.</u>	Re							-51-0	2.								1.	Su
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2	days.	the company's shares within three business	disclose/report to the company any dealings in	Company has a policy requiring all officers to	days.	the company's shares within three business	disclose/report to the company any dealings in	Company has a policy requiring all directors to	Recommendation 8.2	company.	power and overall equity position in the	between the controlling shareholders' voting	among company affiliates; and any imbalances	of ownership concentration; cross-holdings	company's controlling shareholders; the degree	principal risks associated with the identity of the	Company discloses in its annual report the	reporting period.	forty-five (45) days from the end of the	year, while interim reports are published within	within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal	Consolidated financial statements are published	statements, and special audit revisions.	and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow	Company distributes or makes available annual	Supplement to Recommendations 8.1
				Compliant				Compliant									Compliant								Compliant	
							Definitive Information Statement.	Please refer to the Annual Report and the								Definitive Information Statement.	Please refer to the Annual Report and the		3		before the Annual Shareholder's Meeting.	PSE Edge and these are likewise given	Annual Report of the Company though the	available upon the disclosure of the	The audited financial reports are made	
															- 10											

S
m
0
. ,
SEC Form
\simeq
-
3
1
I-ACGR
-
()
(1)
-
J.
*
1000
Jpdated 1
σ
0
2
ted
7
10
α
N
9
7
5
7
-
Y2019
2
0
\preceq
10
O

.2	1.	Reco	2.	i,	1.
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Recommendation 8.4	Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	1. Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program). Recommendation 8.3
Compliant	Compliant	Tip.	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.	Please refer to page 22 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 2-16 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to the PSE Disclosures.

Rec	1	Op	1.	Sup	2.		Rec	ώ
Recommendation 8.6	Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	Optional: Recommendation 8.5	Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	Supplement to Recommendation 8.5	Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	Recommendation 8.5	Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.
	Compliant		Compliant		Compliant	Compliant		Compliant
	Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement and Annual Report previously filed with this Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.		The Directors are required to give notice to the Board regarding any possible interest in a transaction or any possible conflict of interest. Such disclosure is then subject to further discussions during board meetings.		Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report previously filed with the Commission and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge.	Please refer to pages 18-20 of the Attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.

	Compl
in the second se	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company. Company's corporate governance policies,	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company. acommendation 8.7	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements,	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6 Company discloses the existence, justification	Compliant
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets. Ipplement to Recommendation 8.6	
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	appraisers to ensure
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	ii the fleed arises, the board also nires
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on	transactions
shareholders and other stakeholders. Board appoints an independent party to	conducted
shareholders and other stakeholders.	Compliant The
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
adversely affect the viability or the interest of its	
or disposal of significant assets, which could	
event that occur, particularly on the acquisition	
disclosure to the public of every material fact or	on the PSE Edge.
1. Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely Compliant	

Supplement to Recommendation 8.7 1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. Optional: Principle 8 1. Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives b. Financial performance indicators c. Non-financial performance indicators d. Dividend Policy e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	 Company's MCG is posted on its company website.
lement to Recommendation Company submits to the SEC pdated MCG to disclose and corporate governance praction or porate governance praction of a company's Annual pollowing information: Corporate Objectives Corporate Objectives Non-financial performance in performance in company's Annual performance in companies (at least performance in companies) of a least performance in listed companies) of a companies) of a companies (at least performance in listed companies) of a companies)	Jompany's MCG is vebsite.
nt to Recommendation y submits to the SEC any submits to the SEC and MCG to disclose an ate governance practing information: rporate Objectives rporate Objectives rancial performance in ancial performance in ancial performance in ancial performance in alifications, date of fire evant experience, and listed companies) of a	any's MCG is .e.
Recommendation braits to the SEC G to disclose any overnance praction pany's Annual formation: The Objectives The Objective The Objective The Objective The	MCG IS
nmendation to the SEC is to the SEC disclose any ance praction: jectives	S
datio e SEC se anv oracti	pos
	ed on
and P chan chan Report dicato other l direc	lts co
SE an ges in ges in cator icator directors	ompar
its ose th ose th torshi	7
Compliant Compliant Compliant Compliant Compliant	Compliant
liant liant	liant
an Annex disclosure disclosure Please re the PSE E. However, were no Code of Company Please re previoush made ava	Furth Gove Com
an Annex in the filing of the I-ACGR and disclosure on the PSE Edge. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Please refer to the Annual Report previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.	Furthermore, the Magovernance will be Commission and the
efer to the efer to the Edge. changes that corporate y. refer to t the sly filed with ailable through	ore, ti de wi de an
the pes that to the with through	ne M II be d the
	anual subr PSE
disclosures made on disclosures made on the on the governance of the Governance of the the Commission and gh the PSE Edge.	the Manual of Corporate will be submitted to the and the PSE respectively as
made on made on the sion and dge.	orpor to tively
and on on and the the	the as

external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality. Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the Recommendation 9.1

-20	1.		2.	i,
Recommendation 9.2	1. Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	. For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.
	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
	Please refer to page 19 of the Annual report. Furthermore, in the event that replacement of the external auditor is made the Company adheres to compliance with SEC MC No. 8, Series of 2013.	Please refer to page 19 of the Annual report. Furthermore, in the event that replacement of the external auditor is made the Company adheres to compliance with SEC MC No. 8, Series of 2013.	At least 80% of the Shareholders ratified and approved the re-appointment of the external auditor.	Please refer to page 19 of the Annual Report made available through the company website, and pages 22 to 25 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.

SEC
Form -
I-ACGR
* Updated
29MAY2019

n annual basis. Imendations 9.2 ensures that the external complex related party cunterparties, and valuations ns. ensures that the external ensures that the external ate quality control procedures.	2 1	Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on: i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and	Compliant	Please refer to pages 22-25 and 30-33 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance. Please see pages 23-24, 30-32, and 34 of the attached Code of Corporate
external has the led party d valuations external external ol procedures. Compliant ol procedures.		Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	Compliant	Please see pages 23-24, 30-32, the attached Code of Governance.
Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.		 Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	Compliant	se refer to pa attached ernance.
Decomposition 0 3	2	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	Please refer to pages 22-25 the attached Code or Governance.

	Alleria della dell	T		SWSSI DEL	<u></u>
i,	Prin for Rec	2.	. 	Prir	2.
Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.	Principle 11: The company should maintain a comprehensive and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant information. This channel is crucial for informed decision-making by investors, stakeholders and other interested users. Recommendation 11-1	Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed Recommendation 10:1	Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).
	rehen	C	C	nateri	0
Compliant	sive and cost-ef	Compliant	Compliant	al and reportab	Compliant
Please refer to the disclosures made through the PSE Edge and the company website. The company website may be accessed at: www.libertygroups.com.ph	fficient communication channel for disseminatiested users.	Please refer to the Annual Report previously submitted to the Commission, disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge, and uploaded to the Company Website.	Please refer to the Annual Report previously submitted to the Commission, disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge, and uploaded to the Company Website.	ole non-financial and sustainability issues are dis	
	ng relevant information. This channel is crucial			sclosed.	

Compliant www.libertygroups.cor
www.libertygroups.cor Compliant
יוום כטוויףמווץ שפטטונם ווומץ שם מכנפטטפט מני

 CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider. 	Recommendation 12.3 1. Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Recommendation 12.2 1. Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Optional: Recommendation 12.1 1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.	Supplement to Recommendations 12.1 1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.
Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please refer to pages 24-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 24-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	The internal audit is done in-house.	An IT personnel is assigned to ensure that all online and electronic usage are protected and that the integrity of the same is intact.	Please refer to pages 28-34 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.

he exercise of their rights.	bly, and also recognize, protect and facilitate th	rs fairly and equital	Principle 13: The company should treat all shareholders fairly and equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights.	Pr.
	Cultivating a Synergic Relationshin with Shareholders	Cultivating a Sv		
	te Governand		Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	
	Please refer to pages 24-25 of the	Compliant	5	1. Ad
	Please refer to pages 24-25 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities. 	5
	Please refer to pages 28-34 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM). 	i,
		e e e	Recommendation 12.5	Re e
	Please see pages 21, and 28 to 32 of the Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally. 	H
			Supplement to Recommendation 12.4	Su
	Please refer to pages 28-34 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	 Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures. 	. . 1.
			Propagation 17 A	5
	Please see page 23 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Compliant	activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	ώ
				ı

Recommendation 13.1

, Э	м с м в ù	4. S S O T B	.ω ≤ 88	2. E. B.	Suppl 1. C	2. B.	.t.
Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.	Supplement to Recommendation 13.1 1. Company's common share has one vote for one share.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.
Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant	Compliant
Please see pages 36-38 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please see pages 36-38 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance. Furthermore, the shareholders are allowed to call a meeting an accordance with the company's by-laws.	Please see pages 36-38 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please see pages 36-38 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please see pages 36-38 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please see page 25 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Please see the company website at: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.

 a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies) 	Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2 1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:	1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Optional: Recommendation 13.1 Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.
Compliant		Compliant	Non-Compliant
Please refer to the Information Statements filed with the Commission; and made available and disclosed though the PSE Edge.		The agenda is made available to the public and shareholders though the PSE Edge and the release of the Definitive Information Statement.	Furthermore, the dividends are all paid after declaration in accordance with the rules of the PSE. For the counting and verification of votes during the annual shareholders meeting, this is done by the Corporate Secretary, or in his or her absence by the assistant corporate secretary.
			The company believes that this does not have an effect on the checks and balances in the manner of voting, nor does it mean that meetings are conducted without integrity and with partiality. The Corporate Secretary and/or the Assistant Corporate secretary is tasked with the tabulation and verification of the votes since they are the custodians of the corporate records.

Recommendation 13.3 1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. Compliant Compliant	Optional: Recommendation 13.2 1. Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	c. Proxy documents Compliant	appointment
The results of the Annual and Special Shareholder's meeting are duly disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge.	Please refer to the Information Statements filed with the Commission; and made available and disclosed though the PSE Edge.	Please refer to the Information Statements filed with the Commission; and made available and disclosed though the PSE Edge.	Statements filed with the Commission; and made available and disclosed though the PSE Edge.

	attached Code on Corporate Governance.		stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.
	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the	Compliant	 Board identifies the company's various
action rights.			Recommendation 14.1
s must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights	I relations and through voluntary commitments must be respect. o obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights	law, by contractual the opportunity to	Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established by law, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be respected. Where stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the violation of their rights.
	Duties to Stakeholders		
	are either cast in person or by proxy.		
	any electronic voting mechanism. Votes		absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.
	Currently, the Company has not adopted	Compliant	2. Company practices secure electronic voting in
	and respond to any query that any		
	addition to its officers to communicate		
	Furthermore, the Company always makes		Meeting
			company beyond the Annual Stockholders'
	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the attached Code of Cornorate Governance	Compliant	encourage shareholders to engage with the
	10000		1 7
			float to increase liquidity in the market.
	At least 40%.	Compliant	2. Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public
			shareholder group
	ed Code of Corporate Governance	•	devices that may entrench ineffective
	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the	Compliant	1. Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar
			Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13
	3		
	The IRO is present during the	Compliant	2. IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.

		Optional: Principle 14	-
with intellectual property rights of third parties.			
The Company ensures that it, always, remains mindful of ensuring compliance	Compliant	Company respects intellectual property rights.	
The Company has not sought exemption and remains compliant with the relevant laws, rules, and regulations.	Compliant	 Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. 	
			-
		fair and expeditious manner.	
Please refer to page 18 of the attached Code on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	resolution system so that conflicts and	
	•	75	purpose.
		with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	
Please refer to page 18 of the attached Code on Cornorate Governance	Compliant	 Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate 	
	-	Recommendation 14.3	-
anached code on corporate Governance.		protection of stakeholders.	
Please refer to pages 36-38 of the	Compliant	Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and	
		Recommendation 14.2	-

2.	May P
Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare
Compliant	Compliant
Please see pages 36-37 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please see page 36 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.

corporate governance processes. Principle 15: A mechanism for employee participation should be developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize the company's goals and participate in its

 Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. 	Recommendation 15.2	Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Supplement to Recommendation 15.1 1. Company has a reward/compensation policy	company's goals and in its governance.	procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the	 Board establishes policies, programs and 	Recommendation 15.1
compliant		g Compliant	Compliant	es.	Compliant			Compliant	
Please refer to page 17 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.		Please refer to pages 36-37 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 36-37 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Place rafor to march 26.37 of the		attached Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to pages 36-37 of the	

				_																				
=	1.	Prin envi			ω.					3			<u>i-</u>	Rec				<u>.</u>	duS				Ņ)
the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.	Recommendation 16.1 Company recognizes and places importance on	nciple 16: The company should be socitionment and stakeholders in a position		of the whistleblowing framework.	Board supervises and ensures the enforcement	concerns.	Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing	direct access to an independent member of the	whistleblowing that allows employees to have	Board establishes a suitable framework	Unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	communicate their concerns about illegal or	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistlehlowing that allows ampleyons to fr	Recommendation 15.3	bribes.	involvement in offering, paying and receiving	procedures on curbing and penalizing employee	Company has clear and stringent policies and	Supplement to Recommendation 15.2		culture.	trainings to embed them in the company's	employees across the organization through	
ess and eneficial y to grow its dvancement	ortance on	cially responsib			forcement	ć	nistleblowing	nber of the	es to have	cranation	negal Ol	legal or	ork for			receiving	ng employee	licies and		*		pany's	program to	
	Compliant	le in all its dealings ssive manner that i			Compliant				Compliant				Compliant					Compliant					Compliant	
the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge and company website.		Principle 16: The company should be socially responsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure that its interactions serve its environment and stakeholders in a positive and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced development.		Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to page 18 of the attached			concentrate ocycliance.	Please refer to page 18 of the attached			Code of Corporate Governance.	Please refer to page 18 of the attached				n Corporate Governan	Please refer to pages 17 and 38 of the		and programs are to be made.	discussion and application of the policies	relevant team in case a more in-depth	The Board releases official internal memos	
		ould ensure that its interactions serve its anced development.	•																					

 Company ensures that its value chain is 	Compliant	Please see the Annual Report submitted to
environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development	t with	the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge and
2 Company exerts effort to interact nositi	valu with Compliant	
the communities in which it operates	vely with Compliant	the Commission; and disclosed and made
		available through the PSE Edge and company website.

WITTIAM CARLOS UY Chairman/President

Independent Director

108ES. JALANDONI Compliance Officer

Independent Director

MA. ELISA G. LEDESMA

Assistant Corporate Secretary

THIS DOCUMENT was personally subscribed and sworn to by the affiant before me this ______ day personally known to me, avowed under penalty of laws to the ______ day evidence of identity: personally known to me, avowed under penalty of law to the whole truth of the contents of the foregoing document and exhibited the following _ day of May 2019 in Makati City. Affiant, who are

119-867-317 SMAp 107-789-849 STIV TIN 123-282-691	DAVID NG MA. ELISA G. LEDESMAP
	DAVID NG MA. ELISA G. LEDES
	DAVID NG MA. ELISA G. LEDES
	DAVID NG
107-793-449	TOSE V EEDIV ID
ON1 134-313-306	JOSE S. JALANDON
	ישוני זיו ט שטסי
1 X O X	WILLIAM CARLOS UX
Identification Document Fresented	NAME

Series of 2019 Page No. Book No. Doc No.



Atty. Jan Freeman C. Villegas Notary Public for Makati City Appt. No. M-128/until Necember 2019 Unit 3C LTA Building, 18 Perea St

NOTARY PUBLIC

MCLE Compliance No. V-0013777 / Feb. 5, 2016 Legaspi Village, Makati City Roll No. 56650 BP No. 056378 / 12-07-2018 / Pasig City PTR No. 7333009 / 01-03-2019 / Makati City